2024/07/EN-08
OPERATING MANUAL FOR ASYNCHRONOUS ELECTRIC MOTORS
DESIGNED FOR OPERATION IN EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERES
(EX-PROOF/ATEX)
2
CONTENTS
1 INTRODUCTION / GENERAL DESCRIPTION................................................................................................ 3
1.1 SYMBOLS AND DESCRIPTIONS .............................................................................................................................. 3

  WARNING - Don’t open when energized.
13
1.8 Product Type Codes
4  TG  160 M  4  E  -   FA  -   BA  - 162
Additional Motor Features
000…..ZZZ       162 : Standard Motor
Electrical Specifications
AA..ZZ Voltage, frequency etc.
vefrequency etc.
Construction Types/Flange Types
PD  : Foot mounted B3 type construction
FA  : With B5 flange
FB  : With special B14 flange
FC  : With B14a flange
FS  : With special flange
PA  : Foot mounted B5 type construction
PC  : Foot mounted B14a type construction
PS  : Foot mounted with special flange
Core Length: A, B, C, D, E, F, G
Number of Poles
2 : 2 poles 3000 rpm
4 : 4 poles 1500 rpm
6 : 6 poles 1000 rpm
Housing Length
S : Short
M : Medium
L : Long
Frame Size: 63, 71, 80, 90, 100, 112, 132, 160, 180,
200, 225, 250, 280, 315, 355
Height of the shaft axis from feet base of motor (mm)
Basic Motor Type
TG : Cast iron housing Zone 1/21 Ex-Proof motors
ZL : Aluminum housing Zone 2/22 Ex-Proof motors
ZG : Cast iron housing Zone 2/22 Ex-Proof motors
Motor Efficiency Classes
2 : IE2
3 : IE3
4 : IE4
14
1.9 Electrical Properties
Please contact us for current motor code descriptions.
1.10 Motor Foot Structure
Zone 2-22 Ex-Proof ELK motors, with frame sizes ranging from 63 to 315, and Zone 1-21 Ex-Proof ELK motors, with frame
sizes ranging from 100 to 250, feature removable feet attached to three housing sides. Thus, the user can easily create
a motor structure with the terminal box on the right, top, or left by changing the foot position. In standard motors, the
terminal box is in the upper position.
Second Digit:  Additional Electrical Features
0 : Standard motor, standard version
A : Motors with thermistor
B : Motors with heater
C : Motors with thermal switch
D : Motors with PT100 temperature sensor
J : Motors with PT1000 temperature sensor
First Digit: Voltage and Frequency
A : 230/400V 50Hz
B : 400/690V 50Hz
 B A
15
ELK electric motors are manufactured following International Assembly Standards.
16
2 LIFTING AND STORAGE
Please inspect the delivered product for any potential damages that may have occurred during the
transportation process.